Among the barriers examined in the study included school related 

barriers, home related barriers, cultural barriers, personal barriers and environmental barriers. A 

cross-sectional survey design was used adopting a quantitative method. The sample included a 

hundred and thirty-seven (137) respondents who were selected from twelve (12) day secondary schools 

from the study area. The instruments for the study were questionnaires. Quantitative data were 

analyzed using Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS). The findings of the study revealed that

[...]

of large samples, thus making the results statistically significant even when analyzing multiple 

variables. The study targeted ten (10) mixed public day secondary schools in Baringo Central Sub 

County and consisted a sample of ten (10) Principals, ten (10) teachers and a hundred and seventeen 

(117) students. The sample for the study was selected using non-probability and probability sampling 

procedures. These procedures included census sampling for principals, purposive sampling for 

teachers and systematic sampling for students. The instruments used for this study were